

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

---

TERRENCE E. BABB, M.D., : No. 1229 M.D.A. 2018

v.

GEISINGER CLINIC; PENN STATE  
GEISINGER HEALTH SYSTEM,  
ROBIN OLIVER, M.D., AND  
MICHAEL CHMIELEWSKI, M.D.,

APPEAL OF: GEISINGER CLINIC

---

TERRENCE E. BABB, M.D., : No 1314 M.D.A. 2018

v.

GEISINGER CLINIC; GEISINGER  
HEALTH SYSTEM.

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION  
AND THE PENNSYLVANIA MEDICAL SOCIETY**

---

Appeal from the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Centre County, entered at  
No. 13-23436

---

**LAMB McERLANE PC**  
Maureen M. McBride  
James C. Sargent  
Attorney I.D. Nos. 57668; 28642  
24 East Market Street, Box 565  
West Chester, PA 19381-0565  
(610) 430-8000  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. FACTS .....	4
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
IV. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. Introduction .....	11
B. HCQIA Requires Pre-Termination Hearings .....	12
C. Joint Commission on Accreditation of Health Care Organization (JCAHO) .....	16
D. American Medical Society Code of Medical Ethics .....	18
E. The National Practitioners Data Bank .....	16
F. Application of the Above to this Case .....	19
V. CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Babb v. Centre Community Hospital*, 47 A.3d 1214, 1227(Pa. Super. 2012).....4, 7

*Babb v. Geisinger Clinic*, 122 A.3d 1122 (Pa. Super. 2015).....4, 7

*Berberian v. Lancaster Osteo. Hosp. Assn.*, 395 Pa. 257 (Pa. 1959) .....15

*Brandner v. Providence Health and Services – Washington*, 394 P.3d 581  
(Alaska 2017) ..... 22, 23

*Carlini v. Highmark*, 756 A.2d 1182 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2000) .....19

*Cooper v. Delaware Valley Med. Ctr.*, 654 A.2d 547 (1995) .....18

*Hayes v. Mercy Health Corp.*, 739 A.2d 114 (1999).....18

*Joseph v. Passaic Hospital Association*, 141 A.2d 18 (N.J. 1958) .....15

*Mathews v. Lancaster Gen. Hosp.*, 87 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 1996).....13

*McMillan v. Anchorage Cmt. Hosp.*, 646 P.2d 857 (Alaska 1982).....22

*Osuagwu v. Gila Reg'l Med. Ctr.*, 938 F. Supp.2d 1142 (D.N.M. 2012) .....23

*Reginelli v. Boggs*, 181 A.3d 293 (Pa. 2018)..... 21, 24

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C.A. § 11133 .....18

42 U.S.C.A. § 11135 .....18

42 U.S.C. §§ 11101-11152 (Health Care Quality Improvement Act)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

11:1 Ind. Health Law Rev. 304 (2014) .....19

*Healthcare Entity Bylaws and Related Documents: Navigating the Medical Staff/Healthcare Entity Relationship*; § 1.1, at 2 (3d ed. 2011) .....18

*Hospital Peer Review Standards and Due Process: Moving from Tort Doctrine Toward Contract Principles Based on Clinical Practice Guidelines*, 36 Seton Hall L. Rev. (2006).....19

*Terminating the Hospital-Physician Employment Relationship: Navigating Conflicts Arising from the Physician’s Dual Roles as Employee and Medical Staff Member*, 23 U. Miami Bus. L. Rev. (2014).....18

**Rules**

Pa.R.A.P. 531(a) .....1
